IN THE BIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

- Claim Numbers: HQ08X01180,

HQ08X01413
QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION HQ08X01416
HQO8X03220
HQO8X01686
BETWEEN:
(1) BISHER AL RAWI
(2) JAMIL EL BANNA
(3} RICHARD BELMAR
(4) OMAR DEGHAYES
(5) BINYAM MOHAMMED
(6) MARTIN MUBANGA
Claimants
and
(1) THE SECURITY SERVICE
(2) THE SECRET INTELLIGENCE SERWCD
(G} THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

(4) THE FOREIGN AND COMIVION’WEALTH OFFICE
(5) THE HOME OFF_[CE

Defendants

- EXHIBIT L.C6
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- O | Litigation and Employment
LAW AT THE HEART
OF GOYERNMENT . Group

Treasury Sollcltors
Cne Kembile Street, London WC2EB 4TS

Blrnberg Peirce OX 123242 Kingsway

Switchboard; (020) 7210 3000 (GTN 21 0
DX57058 Camden Town A Direct Line: (020) 7210 4786
o Diract Fax: (020) 7210 3410
Christian Khan Darren.samusls@tsol.gst.gov.uk
DX 35737 Bloomsbury

Please Quote: LT91801F/DSSME
Leigh Day & Co

X 53328 Clerkenwel] Your Reference:

8 February 2010

Dear Sirs

Bigher al Rawi and others v Secu rity Service and others
Martin Mubanga v Security Service and othere

Blnyam Mohamed v Security Service and others

| write with reference to the 8" witness statement of David Mackie, in particular paragraph
number 44,

Please confirm whether you accept this [s the appropriate test that the Defendant should be
applying for the public interest review process when conducting disclosure.

Altemnatively, please Indicate whether the PIR will bs the subject of legal argument at the
next Case Management Conference,

Hook forward to receiving your reply.
Yours faithfully

DQM

For the Treagury Solicitor

David Durleavy ~ Head of Division 43
David Mackie ~ Team Leader LeXEe’. «?q:;/é"”/é@ {, }
Fracticr \ Seadudt < & -
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Law Soclety Accreditad 2 A
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.' ‘ | Litigation and Employment
OF GOVERNMENT Group

Treasury Solicitors
One Kemble Street, London WC2B 4TS

Bimberg Pelrce DX 123242 Kingsway
DX57059 Camden Town Switchboard: (020) 7210 3008 {GTN 210)
, Direct Line: (020) 7210 4786
rohl Direct Fax: (020) 7210 3410
g?{nasg%?l(giigmsbury Darren.samusls@tsol.gsl.gov.uk
Leigh Day & Co X 53326 Clerkenwell Pleass Quote: LTO1601F/DSSHE

Your Reference:

24 February 2010

Dear Sirs

Bisher al Rawi and others v Security Service and others
Martin Mubanga v Security Service and others
Binyars Mohamed v Securlty Service and others

Vwrite further to {he e-mails from Louise Christian and lrene Nembhard dated 1ot February
2010 requesting a time extension for service of the Replies to the Defences,

I note that the Defendants filed and served their Defences on 271 July 2009, On 29"
September 2008 revised Dafances were filed and served

The CMC Order dated 28" July provided that the Claimants were to file Repliss by 27"
November, By e-mail on 30" November 2008, Louise Christian sought a time extension to
serve Mr Mubanga’s Reply by 31 January. On 1% December, Sapna Malik requested a fime
extension for the remaining Claimants to serve Replies by 26" of January. Neither request
mentionsd any concerns about the Defences,

Atthe CMC on 14" of December and at the Claimants’ request Mr Jusfice Silber extended
the time for service of the Replies until 4pm on 15" February 2010, From the transcript of the
hearing, it appears that there was no suggestion made that there was any difficulty pleading
10 the Defences. What was sought was more time to do $0,

You have now informed me that the Claimants infend to serve a Request for Further
information by Friday 26" February. You propose my clients reply to this Request within 28
days. You then suggest that the Replies would be served 21 days thereafter.

The net effect of this proposal is that, some 8.5 months after the service of the Defences and

after the extended date for service of the Replies you seek a further extension of ng less than
8 weeks,

%,

David Dunleavy — Head of Division .
David Mackie — Team Leader : L%el %&/’y ( )
Plactics Managemers Sturderd w Iy

Lhw Soloty hecradited ARG
Dot Tt b T TIVESTOR 0% FROPLE

-05.

121



The explanation or justification which you advance for this suggestion s that as currently
pleaded the Defences are inadequate to plsad to the Claimants’ Case.

Inthe long procedural history which 1 have summarlised above, this point has at no stage
been raised on your olients’ behalf.

It your proposal were to be ascepted, the sffect would be, of course, to delay the close of
pleadings and the crystalllsation of lssues between the parties, which in turn will create delay

in finalising the draft List of lssues and prolong the uncertainty in relation to the proper ambit
of disclosure.

In the circumstances and 1o assist my clients In thelr consideration of your request, | should
be grateful if you would provide, as soon as possible, a detafled explanation of (a) why your
clients are unable to plead to the revised Defences; and (b) why this point is being taken for
the first time 4.5 months after service of those pleadings.

Yours faithfully

.~

Darren Samuels
For the Treasury Solicitor
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26 February 2010 LT91601F/DSS/1F
LC.SK.J02150606

Joanma Bateman/Darren Samuels/David Mackie
Litigation and Employment Group

Treasury Solicitor

DX 123242 KINGSWAY

By e-mail and DX

Dear Sirs

Re: Martin Mubanga v Security Services and Others

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 24" February regarding service of our
Reply to the Defence. We now enclose by way of service on behalf of the Seventh
Claimant a Request for Further Information to which we request a reply within
twenty eight days. As you know we are asking for an extension of time for service
of our Reply to Defence to fourteen days after that. The reason for this is
principally the question raised in paragraph 7 of the Request for Further
Information served by the First to Fifth Claimants and adopted in our Request.

For the avoidance of doubt in case you have not yet received this Request it reads
- as follows:- :

“Do the Defendants contend that the Claimant’s rendition and detention was lawful
under any of the alternative allegedly applicable laws identified in the Defendants
Defences (cf. paragraphs 109 to 112). If so, please give full particulars of such
laws as are relied upon so that the Claimants can plead to them in Reply™.

It is unlikely that our client will be seeking to raise any new issue in any Reply
which is served and therefore your clients will not be prejudiced by consenting to
the extension of time sought for service of the Reply particularly since it should be
possible to deal with this before the next case management confetence. We
cannot therefore understand why you are making such an issue of our request.

We await hearing from you as to whether you are now prepared to consent to the
extension sought. '

Yours faithfully

CHRISTIAN KITAN
Bt 519
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CiNisdsls
LTO1601F/DSSME

FAQ: David Mackie
Treasury Soiicitors
One Kemble Street
DX: 123242 Kingsway
By email also

26" February 2010

Dear Madam

Bisher Al Rawi and Others v The Security Service and Others
Binyam Mohamed and the Security Service and Others

We write further to the forthcoming CMC in these proceedmgs which, we understand is now to
be fisted for 22-23 April 2010.

1. Our clients do not intend to serve Replies at this stage. We do not consider that these

would serve any useful purpose at present. We will review this as your clients complete
disclosure;

2. We do not consider that your clients’ approach to the Statement of Issues was
constructive. Your revised draft is in substance largely a complete re-draft although they were
very clearly directed to use our draft as a starting point to be annotated. In these circumstances
we invite your reconsideration of the original draft and suggest that you either accept the same
or, where you have alternative formulations or additional issues you explain in each case why
the changes you are suggesting are necessary in order to accurately reflect the core issues
between the parties;

3. In an attempt to achieve some substantial progress in relation to certain core issues we

- serve herewith a Request for Further Information, Please confirm that your clients wilt provide

the answers sought within 28 days. You wili see from the Request that we are also seeking
specific disclosure of certain categories of documentation at this stage (re Security Service
guidance and Witness B's conduct). If your clients do not agree to answer the Request and
provide the disclosure sought we shall seek an Order from the Court at the CMC:

4. We have noted in the recent Foreign Office disclosure that an odd and inconsistent
approach to redaction appears to be being taken. On occasion the same documents are
redacted in different places. On other occasions our clients’ names appear to be redacted.
Please set out in detail what policy is being followed by your clients in the redaction process.
Again if necessary we will seek an Order from the Court at the CMC;



5 We remain very concerned at the pace and substance of the disclosure process being
adopted by your clients and note that there is still no application to extend time for compietion
of standard disclosure. This too is a matter which will of course have to be addressed at the
CMC. ‘

Yours faithfully

lrene Nembhard
Birnberg Peirce & Partners

Vo Jennie Cornelius, Clerk to Mr Justice Silber

Joanna Bateman, Treasury Solicitors:
Darren Samuels, Treasury Solicitors;
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3 March 2010 LT91601F/DSS/1F

LC.SK.J0215006

Joanna Bateman/Darren Samuels/David Mackie
Litigation and Employment Group

Treasury Solicitor

DX 123242 KINGSWAY

By e-mail & bX

20 jettor

Dear Sirs

Martin Mubanga v Security services and others

We write further to our fetter of the 26t February enclosing a Request
for Further Information, We confirm that depending on your response
to paragraph 7 of the Request for Further Information adopted in our
Request we may need to serve a Reply before the next Case
Management Conference. We therefore maintain our application for an
extension of time.

Subject to this we wish to adopt the same position as set out in the
letter of the 26" February from Birnberg Peirce & Partners and will also
seek an Order should there not be a satisfactory response and
disclosure within 28 days after service of our Request for Further
Information. We also adopt the other points made regarding the pace
and substance of the disclosure process, the lack of an application to
extend time for completion of standard disclosure and the extensive
nature of the redactions made to the documents which have been
disclosed. We believe it is apparent on the face of the redactions that

they have been made for reasons other than the protection of national
security.

We await hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

CHRISTIAN KHAN
Ext 519

¢.c. Birnberg Peirce, Leigh Day & Co
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LAW AT THE HEART
OF GOVERNMENT

Leigh Day & Co
Only by e-mail

Birnberg Pierce
Only by e-mail

08 March 2010

Dear Sirs

Litigation and Employment
Group

Treasury Solicitors
One Kemble Street, London WC2B 4TS

DX 123242 Kingsway

Switchboard: {020) 7210 3000 (GTN 210)
Direct Line: (020} 7210 4786

Direct Fax: {020) 7210 3410
Darren.Samuels@tsol gsigov.uk

Please Quote: LT91601F/OSSF

Your Reference:

Bisher al Rawi and others v Security Service and others, HQO8X01180/ HQO8X01416/

HQO8X01413/ HQOBX01686/ HQDBX03220.

| refer to your letter of the 26" February 2010 in which you indicate that you do not intend to
serve Replies at this stage, { note that the letter was copied to the Clerk 1o Mr. Justice Sitber.
I'will revert in detail but wish to deal with this aspect first. | do not think it helpful or
consiructive to copy letters of this kind to the Judges clerk and, unless informed otherwise on
his behalf, apari this ietier | do not propose 1o trouble the Judge with my client’s substantive

response.
Yours faithfully
Darren Samuels

For the Treasury Solicitor

CC Jennie Cornelius

Devid Dunleavy — Head of Bivision
David Mackie — Team Leader
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Page 1 of 1

Sheila Keddie

From: Louise Christian

Sent: 10 March 2010 14:21

To: Darren Samuels; Joanna Bateman: David Mackie
Cg: Shella Keddie; 'Sapna Malik": Irene Nembhard
Subject: RE; Al Rawi PIR test CMC 22 April

Dear Sks

We confirm that the Claimants agree the test set out in Mr Mackie's eighth withess statement subject to your
expressly confirming that it is the serious harm public interest immunity test.

We look forwara to hearing from you on this.

This letter is sent on behalf of all the Claimants solicitors

Yours faithfully

Christian Khan

Louise Christian

CHRISTIAN KHAN

SRA No.B0705

5 Gower Street

LONDON WC1E 6HA

DX 35737 BLOOMSBURY

Phone - 020 7631 9500 Ext 516

Fax - 020 7636 6852

Direct Dial - 020 7631 9518

E-Mail: louisac@christiankhan.co.uk

FRBF AR R IR FRR IR AR KR ERR AR AR R K KRR AR NRA A TR RRRW R R R oo R Ak A Bk o ek ok ol ok ok el o e oo o v ke e o S ek ok b TRk ¥

NOTE: THIS E-MAIL AND ANY ATTACHED FILES ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND INTENDED
FOR THE ADDRESSEE ONLY If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, reproduction, copying,
distribution, or other dissemination or use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this e~-mail in error please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and then delete the
message from your system. Any views or opinjons expressed in this e-mail may be solely those of
the author and are not necessarily those of Christian Khan, E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed
to be secure or error free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses, The sender therefore does not accept Hability for any errors or
omissions in the contents of this message which arise from e-mail transmission. The firm does not
accept service by email. '

10/03/2010
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LAW AT THE HEART

Litigation and Employment

OF GOVERNMENT _ Group
Treasury SollcHorg
One Kemble Strest, London W(2B 4TS

Birnbery Peirce . DX 123242 Kingsway

DX57058 Camden Town Switehboard: (C20) 7210 3000 (BTN 210}
Diren{ Line: (020) 7210 4788
Diract Fax: (020) 724D 3440

Leigh Day & Co . Darren.ssmuels@isol.gsl.gov.uk

o 326 Clerkenwell

X 83326 enw Please Quote: LT31801FDSSHE
Only by e-mail
y oy Your Reference;
18 March 2010
Dear Sirs

Bisher al Rawl and others v Security Service and others
Binyam Mohamed v Sacurity Service and others

Fwrite further to the letter of 26" February from Birnberg Peirce. | am assuming from the
header that letter was sent on behalf of Binyam Mohamed as well as Bisher Al Rawi and
Others and | have therefore addressed this letter 1o Leigh Day and Co as well. Please do et
me know | am wrang about that. | have also copied this letter to Christian Khan Solicltors

as they have indicated by letter dated 3™ WMarch that they adopt the position set out In your
letter. : ,

1) Repiies

I note that you state your clients do not intend to serve Replies at this stage. | further note
hat you have not replied to my letter of 24 February, which requested a detailed
explanation of {a) why your clients are unable to plead to the revised Defences; and (b} why
this point is being taken for the first time 4.5 months after service of those pleadings

The servics of Replies has been pari of the orders made at CMCs since the end of July last
year. At no point until now have any Claimants fold the Court that they did not intend to serve
one. Indeed, you sought further time to do so at, for example, the CMC on the 14" of
December 2009, In a case of this complexity, where the Particulars and Defences cover
such & huge range of allegations, it would be unusual as well as unhelpful for you to fail to
set out the Claimants’ responses to the positive contentions contained in the Defences, The

Defendants and the Court are entitled to know where the real disputes between the parties
lig, ‘

Further, as you are awate, the representatives for Mr Mubanga have indicated that they will
be able to plead to and serve Replies to the Defences, save that they have requested a short
defay whilst they await a response regarding one discrete issue.

David Dunleavy ~ Head of Division :
David Mackie — Team Leader L@Q@e[ g:,’/';’b & ( }
Prictioe Sanseeront Stdud 2 %’ 4
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in the circumstances my clients consider that the Repiiés should be served within a short
period. i you do not file the Repliss my clients will seek an order from the court at the CMC.

2} Statement of lssues

| do riot accept that our comments represent a com plete re-draft of the statement of issues,
The task undertaken by our Counsel was hugely time-consuming. They have endeavored to
weaave in your drafting, whilst filling in the very large number of gaps and addressing what
appeared to be a rather one-sided and contentious approach which characterised your
clients’ document.

By refusing to put in Replies and refusing to engage with the List of Issues, your clients seem
determined not to help the Court or the Defendants to know what ig really in issue in the
case, ,

Once you have filed your Repliss | propose you then make the consequential comments on
our version of the List as Issues as was originally proposed in our letier of the 23 December
2008, If you do not agree this approach my clients will seek an order from the court af the
CMC.,

3} RFI

My clients will respond to your RF! within 56 days of this letfer.

4} Inconsistent redactions

You state recent Foreign Office disclosure appears to be odd ot inconsistent in the approach
taken to redactions. | appreciate that this would be a cause for concem and it is no less a
concemn for my clients, Please provide details of all or any such examples you have identified
so that my clients may review and resolve any inconsistencies. _

Yours faithfully

Darren Samuels
For the Treasury Solicitor

CC Christian Khan
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- Litigation and Employment
OF GOVERNMENRT Group

Treasury Soliclbors
One Kemble Street, London WG2B 415

Christian Khan DX 123242 Kingsway
Switchboard: (020) 7210 3000 (GTN 210)
- Direct Line; (020) 7210 4768
Only by e-mal . Diract Fax: (020) 7210 3410

Darrensamucis@isol.gsl.gov.uk

Pleese Quote: LTIBMF/DSSAE

Your Reference;

18 March 2010

Dear Sirs
fitartin Mubanga v Security Services and othors

Hwiite further to your letters of 28 February and 3 March. | note that you adopt the position
of Birnberg Pierce and { have sent you my response to that letter.

Tumning to your request for a further fime extension o serve your Reply until after my client
has served & response to your RFI, my clients do not consent $o a further extension for
service of your Reply. Your client has failed to address the issues raisad in my letter of the
24" February. It appears clear that you are in a position to file & Reply save that you state
there remains an issue over paragraph seven of the RFI

My clients will respond to your RFI within 56 day of this lefter. However, they do not accept
that it is necessary for you to await this response before serving your Reply and, if
necessary, we will seek an order for service at the forthcoming CMC.

You indicate that it “is apparent on the face of the redactions that they have been made for

reasons other than the protection of national secunity”. Please provide details of these
redactions.

Yours faithfully

i
Darren Samusls
For the Treasury Solicitor

David Dunleavy — Head of Division

Dasid !fdackia ~ Team Leader _ LGO(CE‘[ '%:’:Vig‘ {j}
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Bimberg Peirce
Leigh Bay and Co
Christian Khan

Only by e-mail.

Dear Sirs,

Litigation and Employment
Group

Treasury Solicitors
One Kemble Strest, London WC2B 4TS

DX 123242 Kingsway )
Switchboard: (020) 7210 3000 (GTN 210
Direct Line: (D20) 7210 4786

Direct Fax: (020) 7210 2925
Darren.samuels@tsol.gsi.gov.uk

Please Quote: LT91601/A6

Your Reference:

29 March 2010

Bisher al Rawi and others v Security Service and others

| refer to my corrrespondence of the 18"

replies. Specifically:

of March and should be grateful to receive your

1) I'should be grateful if you would confirm when you will serve replies? ’
2) Please provide any detail of the inconsistent redaction that you have referred to.

Please note that our fax number has changed as above and that our reference number has

altered slightly. .

Yours faithfully

Darren Samuels
For the Treasury Solicitor

Bavid Dunleavy —~ Head of Bivision
David Mackie - Team l.sader
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O : : Litigation and Employment
LAW AT THE HEART
OF GOVERNMENT ) GI’QUD

Treasury Solicitors )
One Kemble Street, London WC2B 4TS

Birnberg Peirce _ DX 123242 Kingsway
Switchboard: {020} 7210 3000 (GTN 218)
isti Ditect Line: (020) 7210 47
Christian Xhan irect Line: {020) 7210 4786

Direct Fax: {020) 7210 2825

- Darren.samues@1tsol.gsi.gov.uk
Leigh Day & Co

Flease Quoete: LT91B0TFIAG
Only by e-mail

Your Reference:

30 March 2010

Dear Sirs

Al Rawi and others v The Security Service & Others

| refer to the PIR correspondence to date. These being my letters dated the 8" February and
11" March as well as the e-mail from Louise Christian of 10 March and the letter from Leigh
Day of the 15" March.

| note that the e-mail of the 10™ March from Louise Christian stated that it was sent on behalf
of the Claimants. The letter from Leigh Day of the 15" March does no state it is sent on
behalf of all of the claimanis and thus | take i that it was not.

In the e-mait from Louise Christian she indicated the Claimanits “agree the test set out in Mr.
Mackie's eighth witness statement subject to your expressly confirming that it is the serious
harm public interest immunity test’ (My italics)

The letter from Leigh Day states "we confirm our agreement that the relevant PIR test to be
used is the serious harm public interest test set out in paragraph 44 of the 8" witness
statement of David Mackie.” (My ltalics)

Paragraph 44 of the 8" Witness statement of David Mackie states:

David Dunleavy ~ Head of Division

David Mackis — Team Leader M
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‘| confirm that the test which the Defendants have adopifed (and will continue to adopt) in
conducting the PIR is the Pl test of "substantial harm" or "reaf damage" as adopted by the

House of Lords in 7 v. Chief Constable of West Midlands Police, ex parte Wiley [1995] 1 AC
274"

Thus the paragraph does not use the phrases “serious harm public interest test" or “serious
public immunity test”. To avoid this becoming an issue late in the day | would once again ask
whether alf of the Claimants agree the test as set out in paragraph 44 of DM8?

Yours sincersly

Darren Samuels
For the Treasury Sclicifor
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31 March 2010 LT91601F/ DSS/1F

LC.5K.J0215006

Darren Samuels

Litigation and Employment Group
Treasury Solicitor

DX 123242 KINGSWAY

By e-mail & DX

Dear 5irs

Martin Mubanga, Al Rawi and Others v Security Services and
others '

We are writing on behalf of all the Claimants solicitors in response to
recent letters received from yourselves,

We are preparing a witness statement in support of an application for a
split trial with fiability being determined as a preliminary Issue and an
appiication for directions to be made by the Court at the forthcoming
hearing on the 227 Aprill. This will be served as soon as possible.

Replies to Defences are not required under the Civil Procedure Rules.

The Claimants are afl agreed they will not be serving Replies in these
proceedings.

We do not consider it proportionate or sensible to deal with issues of
quantum at this stage. In light of our application for a split trial, we do

not propose to answer your Requests for Further Information regarding
the Schedules of Loss.

In relation to our objections to the redactions we confirm that we will
prepare comprehensive documents setting out the inconsistencles and
inaccuracies and will serve these on you by the 15™ April.

In relation to the Public Interest Review Test we are puzzled as to why
you continue to insist on a formulation of “substantive” harm as
opposed to “serious” harm. We note that “substantive” harm was the
language used by two of their Lordships in R v Chief Constable ex parte
Wiley [1995] 1 AC 274 (see Lord Templeman at 261 and Lord Lloyd of
Berwick at 308), However, we note that the “serious” harm test has
been endorsed in R (Binyam Mohamed) v SSFCA {2009] EWHC 152 at
paragraph 34(ii), and subseguently by My Justice Silber in of R (Al-
Sweady) v SSD [2009] EWHC 1687 at paragraph 34(iii). Moreover, Mr
ackie has himself stated that your clients consider that:
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“in the context of national security and international relations, the
test that is being used, namely harm to the public interest,
produces the same result as the test of serious harm or real
damage to the public interest, which is the first part of the test
applied in conventional PII" (Sixth Witness Statement of David
Mackie, paragraph 4).

We invite you therefore to confirm that you will be adopting the serious
harm test.

We ook forward to hearing from you in refation to the Public Interest
Test as soon as possible in light of paragraph 13 of the Order of 14
December 2009,

Yours faithfully

CHRISTIAN KHAN
Ext 519

c.c. Joanna Bateman/David Mackie
Sapna Malik, Irene Nembhard
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